
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Wednesday, 21 September 2016

Committee: 
Central Planning Committee

Date: Thursday, 29 September 2016
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee
Vernon Bushell (Chairman)
Ted Clarke (Vice Chairman)
Andrew Bannerman
Tudor Bebb
Dean Carroll
Miles Kenny
Amy Liebich
Pamela Moseley
Peter Nutting
Kevin Pardy
David Roberts

Peter Adams
Tim Barker
Roger Evans
John Everall
Jane MacKenzie
Alan Mosley
Keith Roberts

Your Committee Officer is: 

Shelley Davies  Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257718
Email:  shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Apologies for absence 

To receive apologies for absence.

2 Minutes 

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Central Planning Committee held on 25th 
August 2016. (Minutes to Follow)

Contact Michelle Dulson on 01743 257719.

3 Public Question Time 

To receive any questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been given in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 14. The deadline for this meeting is 5pm on Monday 26th 
September 2016.

4 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any 
matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room 
prior to the commencement of the debate.

5 Little Vinnals Bungalow, Longden, Shrewsbury - 16/02515/FUL (Pages 1 - 12)

Erection of a holiday cabin to include change of use of land (revised scheme)

6 Poultry Broiler Units, Great Ness, Montford Bridge, Shrewsbury - 16/02667/FUL 
(Pages 13 - 22)

Erection of an extension to an agricultural building for renewable energy biomass boiler 
room and open storage for agricultural purposes and all associated works

7 Proposed Residential Development Land Off Washford Road, Shrewsbury - 
16/01651/OUT (Pages 23 - 48)

Outline application for residential development to include access

8 Forge Farm, Upton Magna, Shrewsbury - 16/03371/FUL (Pages 49 - 58)

Erection of grain storage building to include biomass boiler and woodchip storage

9 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions (Pages 59 - 106)

10 Date of the Next Meeting 

To note that the next meeting of the Central Planning Committee will be held at 2.00 pm 
on Thursday, 27th October 2016 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall.



Development Management Report

Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers
Email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619

Summary of Application

Application Number: 16/02515/FUL Parish: Longden 

Proposal: Erection of a holiday cabin to include change of use of land (revised scheme)

Site Address: Little Vinnals Bungalow Longden Shrewsbury Shropshire SY5 8HF

Applicant: Mrs Ruth Gamble

Case Officer: Nanette Brown email: planningdmc@shropshire.gov.uk

Grid Ref: 345781 – 305231

Committee and date

Central Planning Committee

29 September 2016

Item

5
Public

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


Central Planning Committee – 29 September 2016 Item 5 - Little Vinnals Bungalow, 
Longden 

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2015 For reference 
purposes only. No further copies may be made.
The application is brought back to Committee having been presented to the Committee at its 
last meeting which took place on August 25th 2016, at which members concluded not to support 
the Officer recommendation and decided that planning permission should be granted subject to 
an occupancy condition.

The application is therefore brought back to Committee in order to seek members approval with 
regards to recommended conditions and informatives’ to be attach to the approval notice. The 
original report to Committee is a
[...]
 5 - Little Vinnals Bungalow, 
Longden 

roof and the details of the windows and doors and their colour shall be  submitted to and  
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The development shall be carried 
out in complete accordance with the approved details and shall be retained as such for 
the lifetime of the development.

Reason:  To ensure that the external appearance of the development is satisfactory.

7. Notwithstanding Classes C2 and C3 of the Schedule to the Town and Country (Use 
Classes) Order 1987, the development shall be used to provide holiday accommodation 
only and shall not be occupied as any permanent unrestricted accommodation or as a 
primary place of residence. 

Reason: The site is outside of any recognised settlement and is in an area where 
unrestricted residential accommodation would not be appropriate. The lodge is permitted 
in order to provide holiday accommodation, with consideration to the circumstances of 
the applicant. 

8. The owners/operators shall maintain an up-to-date register of the names of all 
owners/occupiers of the units of holiday accommodation on the site, and of their main 
home addresses, and shall when requested make this information available at all 
reasonable times to the local planning authority.   

Reasons: To ensure that approved holiday accommodation is not used for unauthorised 
permanent residential occupation.

9. On cessation as use for Holiday accommodation by the applicant, the structure will be 
removed off site and the site returned to its current agricultural form.

Reason: In order to ensure the temporary structure hereby approved is not used for any 
other use and to comply with the detail as set out in the Design and Access Statement 
submitted in support of the application and the personal circumstances of the applicant, 
as it is acknowledged that owing to the site’s location there will be very minimal impact 
on the surrounding landscape as a result of the construction of the tw
[...]
 or imposition of 
conditions is challenged by a planning appeal or judicial review. The costs of 
defending any decision will be met by the authority and will vary dependent on the 
scale and nature of the proposal. Local financial considerations are capable of 
being taken into account when determining this planning application – insofar as 
they are material to the application. The weight given to this issue is a matter for 
the decision maker.

10.  Background 

Relevant Planning Policies

Central Government Guidance:
NPPF

Core Strategy and Saved Policies:
CS5, CS6, CS13, CS16 & CS17 of the Shropshire Core Strategy 
MD11 of the adopted SAMDev (Shropshire Council Site Allocations and Management) 
Development Plan



Central Planning Committee – 29 September 2016 Item 5 - Little Vinnals Bungalow, 
Longden 

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY: 

PREAPP/15/00389 Proposed single storey 'chalet' timber frame holiday let with timber cladding 
to the external walls and profiled metal deck roof for short term holiday let PREUDV 23rd 
September 2015

15/04917/FUL Erection of a holiday chalet to include change of use of land REFUSE 4th 
February 2016

11.       Additional Information

View details online: 

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does not include items 
containing exempt or confidential information)
planning file 16/02515/FUL

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder)  
Cllr M. Price

Local Member  
Cllr Roger Evans
Appendices
-



Development Management Report

Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers
Email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619

Summary of Application

Application Number: 16/02667/FUL Parish: Great Ness 

Proposal: Erection of an extension to an agricultural building for renewable energy 
biomass boiler room and open storage for agricultural purposes and all associated works

Site Address: Poultry Broiler Units Great Ness Montford Bridge Shrewsbury Shropshire

Applicant: Great Ness Poultry Ltd

Case O
[...]
sion maker.

10.  Background 

Relevant Planning Policies

Central Government Guidance:
National Planning Policy Framework

Core Strategy and Saved Policies:
CS5 - Countryside and Greenbelt



Central Planning Committee – 29 September 2016 Item 6 – Poultry Broiler Unit, Great Ness 

CS6 - Sustainable Design and Development Principles
CS17 - Environmental Networks
CS18 - Sustainable Water Management
MD7B - General Management of Development in the Countryside

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY: 

 09/01583/FUL Erection of four poultry broiler units and ancillary works including off-site 
highway improvements REFUSE 27th May 2010

 10/03789/EIA Erection of four poultry units, ten feed bins and ancillary buildings; formation 
of new access road; landscaping scheme (amended description) GRANT 16th May 2011

 11/04783/FUL Installation of solar PV modules on poultry shed roof. APPRET 24th 
November 2011

 11/05381/AMP Application for non-material amendment to PP 10/03789/EIA to allow for the 
relocation of swale and a re-design in tree planted area WDN 17th January 2012

 12/02011/FUL Erection of an additional feed bin GRANT 2nd July 2012
 13/01383/AGR Erection of an agricultural storage building to store farm implements and 

machinery PNR 6th May 2013
 13/04305/EIA Erection of three poultry rearing buildings, eight feed bins and associated 

works PDE 
 15/03985/CPL Application for a Lawful Development Certificate for the proposed installation 

of Solar Photovoltaic panels LA 2nd November 2015
 16/02667/FUL Erection of an extension to an agricultural building for renewable energy 

biomass boiler room and open storage for agricultural purposes and all associated works 
PDE 

 16/03120/FUL Erection of a steel portal framed general purpose farm building and grain 
store and all associated works APPRET 

11.       Additional Information

View details online: 

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does not include items 
containing exempt or confid
[...]
nt from obtaining a final certificate.

-





Development Management Report

Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers
Email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619

Summary of Application

Application Number: 16/01651/OUT Parish: Shrewsbury Town Council 

Proposal: Outline application for residential development to include access

Site Address: Proposed Residential Development Land Off Washford Road Shrewsbury 
Shropshire 

Applicant: Mr A Corfield

Case Officer: Frank Whitley email: planningdmc@shropshire.gov.uk

Grid Ref: 348214 - 310600

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2015 For reference 
purposes only. No further copies may be made.

Committee and date

Central Planning Committee

29 September 2016

Item

7
Public

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


Central Planning Committee – 29 September 2016 Item 7 – Development Land off 
Washford Road, Shrewsbury

Recommendation:-   subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1.

Recommended Reason for Approval 

REPORT

1.0 THE PROPOSAL
1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

The application seeks outline permission for the development of 6No residential 
dwellings to include a means of access. 

The site is within, though on the edge of Meole Brace Conservation Area.   

Outline planning permission was granted for the same scheme on 19 August 2013 
under reference 12/04866/OUT.  This planning permission has not been 
progressed and has now lapsed.

An earlier identical application 11/04364/OUT was refused and also dismissed at 
appeal, though only on the grounds of affordable housing contribution issues.  In all 
other respects the application was found to be satisfactory, despite other reasons 
for refusal given by the Council.  This appeal decision is a material consideration.

2.0 SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION
2.1 The application site is long and thin, but wider close to the site access. For the

most part it lies between a railway line and allotment gardens which are bounde
[...]
ittee – 29 September 2016 Item 7 – Development Land off 
Washford Road, Shrewsbury

4. A total of 2 woodcrete artificial nesting boxes suitable for house martins 
or swifts. 

Reason: To ensure the provision of roosting/nesting opportunities for wildlife in 
accordance with section 11 of the National Planning Policy Framework.

Lighting plan

Prior to the erection of any external lighting on the site a lighting plan shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details and 
thereafter retained for the lifetime of the development. The submitted scheme shall 
be designed to take into account the advice on lighting set out in the Bat 
Conservation Trust’s Bats and Lighting in the U.K. guidance. 
Reason: To minimise disturbance to bats, European Protected Species.

4.1.2 Conservation- no objection
Further to our earlier comments we acknowledge that the agent has now submitted 
an Addendum to the Design and Access Statement which makes reference to the 
location of this site within the Conservation Area boundaries, and that any 
development here will need to be sited and designed such that it will preserve and 
enhance the character and appearance of the Conservation Area. Should this 
application be approved we request that our Team is consulted at the Reserved 
Matters stage, and we recommend that conditions are included in the Decision 
Notice requiring full details for review and approval of the layout, scale, 
architectural detailing, external materials, external finishes, boundary 
treatments/enclosures and landscaping. 

4.1.3 Archaeology- no comment

4.1.4 Public Protection- no objection subject to conditions relating to safeguarding 
against contaminated land
Having viewed the proposed elevations it is noted that no windows on the elevation 
facing the railway will be provided into habitable rooms. As a result I have no 
specific noise concerns associated with
[...]
s to include 
access GRANT 19th August 2013
16/01651/OUT Outline application for residential development to include access PCO 
SA/86/1167 Erection of a new detached single storey pitched roof replacement workshop, store 
and office to be used in connection with existing builders business and yard. PERCON 15th 
January 1987
SA/89/0820 Erection of builders workshop/store (amendment to previously approved 
workshop/store to extend approved building by 1.200m). PERCON 25th October 1989

Appeal 
12/01966/REF Outline (access) application for the erection of 6 no.semi-detached dwellings 
DISMIS 26th October 2012

11.       Additional Information

View details online: 

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does not include items 



Central Planning Committee – 29 September 2016 Item 7 – Development Land off 
Washford Road, Shrewsbury

containing exempt or confidential information)

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder)  
Cllr M. Price
Local Member  

 Cllr Nic Laurens
Appendices
APPENDIX 1 - Conditions



Central Planning Committee – 29 September 2016 Item 7 – Development Land off 
Washford Road, Shrewsbury

APPENDIX 1

Conditions

STANDARD CONDITION(S)

  1. Approval of the details of the design and external appearance of the development, 
layout, scale, and the landscaping of the site (hereinafter called "the reserved matters") shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority before any development 
begins and the development shall be carried out as approved.

Reason:  The application is an outline application under the provisions of Article 4 of the 
Development Management Procedure Order 2015 and no particulars have been submitted with 
respect to the matters reserved in this permission.

  2. Application for approval of the reserved matters shall be made to the local planning 
authority before the expiration of three years from the date of this permission.
Reason:  This condition is required to be imposed by
[...]
ould be 
sufficient access for fire service vehicles to within 45 metres of all points within the dwelling 
house. This issue will be dealt with at the Building Regulations stage of the development. 
However, the Fire Authority advise that early consideration is given to this matter. 
'THE BUILDING REGULATIONS, 2000 (2006 EDITION) FIRE SAFETY APPROVED 
DOCUMENT B5.' provides details of typical fire service appliance specifications.

Sprinkler Systems - Residential Premises

In relation to the residential premises within the application, the benefit of installing a correctly 
designed sprinkler system which can detect and control a fire at an early stage of development 
will rapidly reduce the rate of production of heat and smoke. Evidence suggests that where fire 
sprinkler systems have been fitted, fire deaths have almost been eliminated, fire injuries 
reduced by over 80%, and a significant improvement in fire fighter safety achieved. In addition, 
property damage has been reduced by over 80% and where sprinklers are fitted there is a 
considerable reduction in the volume of water taken from service mains by the fire and rescue 
service for fire fighting. 
Accordingly, It is recommended that consideration is given to the installation of sprinkler 
systems within the residential properties that conform to the 'BS 9251:2005 - Sprinkler Systems 
for Residential and Domestic Occupancies - Code of Practice' published by the British 
Standards Institute.

Further guidance on residential sprinkler systems can be obtained by contacting the British 
Automatic Sprinkler Association Ltd on 01353 659187 or their web site www.basa.org.uk

-





Development Management Report
Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers
Email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619

Summary of Application

Application Number: 16/03371/FUL Parish: Upton Magna 

Proposal: Erection of grain storage building to include biomass boiler and woodchip 
storage

Site Address: Forge Farm Upton Magna Shrewsbury Shropshire SY4 4UD

Applicant: Forge Farm Poultry Ltd
Case Officer: Mared Rees email: planningdmc@shropshire.gov.uk
Grid Ref: 356323 - 311512

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2016  For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made.

Committee and date

Central Planning Committee

29 September 2016

Item

8
Public

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


Central Planning Committee – 29 September 2016 Item 8 – Forge Farm, Upton Magna

Recommendation:-  Grant Permission subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 
and to no outstanding objections from SC Public Protection or Highways.

1.0 THE PROPOSAL

1.1 This application seeks full planning permission for the erection of an agricultural 
building.    

1.2 The building would provide storage for grain and would include a biomass boiler 
and woodchip storage.  

1.3 Maximum dimensions would measure 42m (depth) x 24m (width) x 10.5m 
(height). 

1.4 Materials would comprise concrete panels and profile sheeting for the walls and 
profile sheeting for the roof. Roof lights would be incorporated.   

2.0 SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION

2.1 The application site is located in designated open countryside as delineated on 
Policy Map S16 Shrewsbury Place Plan Area.  

3.0 REASON FOR DELEGATED DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION 

3.1 The proposed development is considered to accord with the requirements of the 
Councils relevant adopted policies.  The Parish Council have raised objections to 
the proposal and discussions between Chair and Vice Chair of Central Planning 
Committee as well as the head of Development Management have indicated that 
the application will be determined by Committee under the terms of the scheme of 
delegation to officers as set out in Part 8 of the Council Constitution.

4.0 COMMUNITY REPRESENTATIONS

4.1 - Consultee Comments
SC Public Protection – Additional information required. 
Grain drying facilities have the ability to generate n
[...]
n Area.   

6.1.2 Paragraph 28 of the NPPF states that the development and diversification of 
agricultural and land based rural businesses should be promoted. 

6.1.3 The proposal is for the erection of an agricultural building to, to which Policy CS5 
of the Core Strategy allows.  

6.1.4 SAMDev Policy MD7b supports this stating that proposals for new agricultural 
development will need to demonstrate that the size and scale is consistent with 
the agricultural enterprise, the design and layout is appropriate and that there 
would be no environmental or residential harm as a result.  

6.1.5 The land at Forge Farm extends to approximately 87 hectares, however in total, 
approximately 1,214 hectares of arable land is farmed. 

6.1.6 Additional information received from the agent on 06th September, states that the 



Central Planning Committee – 29 September 2016 Item 8 – Forge Farm, Upton Magna

applicant produces approximately 5,200 tonnes of grain annually, all of which is 
grown locally at Upton Magna.  

6.1.7 The grain is sold to Grainlink and Lloyds Animal Feeds. 

6.1.8 The grain is currently stored at Grange Farm in Upton Magna, which is rented by 
the applicant. 

6.1.9 The current storage availability at Grain Farm is 2,800 tonnes.  The remaining 
2,400 tonnes is sold direct off the combine in August. 

6.1.10 The provision of a new building on Forge Farm, which is owner occupied, would 
provide more control for the applicant, as well as long term storage and drying 
facilities, given the applicant would no longer be required to sell the grain straight 
off the combine in August.  

6.1.11 This is stated would help to increase profits for the applicant given the grain can 
be sold later in the year when prices are higher.  

6.1.12 Furthermore, the existing grain storage at Grange Farm is relatively old, which 
would result in investment being required to ensure it meets ACCS Standards.

6.1.13 The information submitted demonstrates that the size of the 
[...]
Regional Spatial Strategy Policies:

Core Strategy and Saved Policies:

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY: 

11/04954/EIA Erection of one poultry unit with control room, two feed bins, construction of 
concrete hardstanding area and associated works GRANT 29th February 2012
12/01354/DIS Discharge of Condition 4 (Landscape Scheme), 5 (Archaeological Mitigation 
Strategy), 6 (Badger Mitigation Plan) and 7 (Lighting Plan) attached to planning reference 
11/04954/EIA - Erection of one poultry unit with control room, two feed bins, construction of 
concrete hardstanding area and associated works DISAPP 21st May 2012
16/03371/FUL Erection of grain storage building to include biomass boiler and woodchip 
storage PDE 
16/04030/SCO Request for Scoping opinion: Proposed poultry Units PCO 
SC/MS1990/1004/SY Disposal of surplus highway materials from A5/A49 By-pass PERMIT 
30th October 1990
SA/90/1004 Disposal of surplus natural subsoils arising from evcavations for the construction of 
the A5/A49 Link Road. PERCON 30th October 1990

11.       Additional Information

View details online: 



Central Planning Committee – 29 September 2016 Item 8 – Forge Farm, Upton Magna

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does not include items 
containing exempt or confidential information)

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder)  
Cllr M. Price
Local Member  

 Cllr John Everall
Appendices
APPENDIX 1 - Conditions



Central Planning Committee – 29 September 2016 Item 8 – Forge Farm, Upton Magna

APPENDIX 1

Conditions

STANDARD CONDITION(S)

CONDITION(S) THAT REQUIRE APPROVAL BEFORE THE DEVELOPMENT COMMENCES

CONDITION(S) THAT REQUIRE APPROVAL DURING THE CONSTRUCTION/PRIOR TO 
THE OCCUPATION OF THE DEVELOPMENT

CONDITION(S) THAT ARE RELEVANT FOR THE LIFETIME OF THE DEVELOPMENT

-





Development Management Report

Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers
Email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619

LPA reference 15/03389/DIS106
Appeal against App
[...]
 

amenity (paragraph 17 4th bullet point). 

12. Overall, I conclude that there are no other considerations which indicate that 

planning permission should not be granted.  I will therefore allow the appeal. 

13. In terms of conditions the Council recommends five which I will consider under the 
same numbering. In addition to the statutory condition on the timing of 

development (1) it is reasonable and necessary that a condition is imposed to 
ensure that the development is undertaken in accordance with the approved plans 

which should also be specified in the interests of clarity (2). In order to ensure that 
the new building fits in with its surroundings I will impose a condition that samples 
of the external materials have to be agreed with the Council before construction 

work begins. As the development is being proposed within the curtilage of a single 
dwelling in a residential area it is reasonable and necessary that a condition is 

imposed to ensure that the new garage is not used for living accommodation or 
used for other separate purposes as such use would be likely to be too intensive for 
the site and harm the living conditions of the occupiers of the property (4). Finally, 

the main aspect of the garage faces the appellant’s own property and there should 
be a restriction on the formation of additional fenestration on the other elevation 

facing north to ensure that this land is not overlooked by new windows which could 
result in a loss of privacy (5). 

Conclusion 

14. For the reasons given above I conclude that the appeal should be allowed. 

 

David Murray 

INSPECTOR 




	Agenda
	5 Little Vinnals Bungalow, Longden, Shrewsbury - 16/02515/FUL
	6 Poultry Broiler Units, Great Ness, Montford Bridge, Shrewsbury - 16/02667/FUL
	7 Proposed Residential Development Land Off Washford Road, Shrewsbury - 16/01651/OUT
	8 Forge Farm, Upton Magna, Shrewsbury - 16/03371/FUL
	9 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions
	Yew Tree Cottage Bentlawnt Appeal

Minutes of the meeting


Committee and Date

Central Planning Committee

27th October 2016

CENTRAL PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2016
2.00 - 3.00 pm in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, 
Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND

Responsible Officer:    Shelley Davies
Email:  shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257718

Present 
Councillor Vernon Bushell (Chairman)
Councillors Ted Clarke (Vice Chairman), Andrew Bannerman, Dean Carroll, Miles Kenny, 
Amy Liebich, Pamela Moseley, Peter Nutting, Tim Barker (Substitute) (substitute for David 
Roberts) and Jon Tandy (substitute for Kevin Pardy)

46 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Kevin Pardy (Substitute: Jon 
Tandy) and David Roberts (Substitute: Tim Barker).

47 Minutes 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Central Planning Committee held on 25th 
August 2016 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

48 Public Question Time 

There were no public questions or petitions received.

49 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.

With reference to planning applications to be considered at this meeting, Councillors 
Peter Nutting and Andrew Bannerman stated that they were members of the 
Planning Committee of Shrewsbury Town Council.  They indicated that their views on 
any proposals when considered by the Town Council had been based on the 
information presented at that time and they would now be considering all proposals 
afresh with an open mind and the information as it stood at this time.



Minutes of the Central Planning Committee held on 29 September 2016

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257718 25

50 Little Vinnals Bungalow, Longden, Shrewsbury - 16/02515/FUL 

The Area Planning Manager introduced the application for the erection of a holiday 
cabin to include change of use of land (revised scheme) which at the last meeting 
held on 25th August 2016, Members had granted planning permission contrary to the 
Officer’s recommendation.  The Area Planning Manager explained that the 
application had been brought back to Committee in order to seek Members approval 
with regards to the recommended conditions and informatives to be attached to the 
approval notice.  The Area Planning Manager drew Members’ attention to the 
information contained within the Schedule of Additional letters regarding an 
amendment to condition 5 and the deletion of condition 4 and read out the following 
amendment to Condition 9:

On cessation as use for Holiday accommodation by the occupants of Little 
Vinnal Bungalow, the structure will be removed off site and the site returned to 
its current agricultural form.

Reason: In order to ensure the temporary structure hereby approved is not 
used for any other use and to comply with the detail as set out in the Design 
and Access Statement submitted in support of the application and the personal 
circumstances of the applicant, as it is acknowledged that owing to the site’s 
location there will be very minimal impact on the surrounding landscape as a 
result of the construction of the two-part mobile unit.  

In accordance with Rule 6.1 of the Council Procedure Rules contained in Part 4 of 
Shropshire Council’s Constitution, Councillor Roger Evans addressed the Committee 
as the local ward Councillor, to state that he supported the recommendation subject 
to the amended conditions as detailed by the Area Planning Manager.       

RESOLVED:

That the recommended conditions and informatives’ as set out in the Officers report 
be approved subject to: 

 An amendment to condition 5 and the deletion of condition 4 as detailed in the 
Schedule of Additional Letters; and 

 Condition 9 be amended to read:

On cessation as use for Holiday accommodation by the occupants of Little Vinnal 
Bungalow, the structure will be removed off site and the site returned to its current 
agricultural form.

Reason: In order to ensure the temporary structure hereby approved is not used for 
any other use and to comply with the detail as set out in the Design and Access 
Statement submitted in support of the application and the personal circumstances of 
the applicant, as it is acknowledged that owing to the site’s location there will be very 
minimal impact on the surrounding landscape as a result of the construction of the 
two-part mobile unit.  



Minutes of the Central Planning Committee held on 29 September 2016

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257718 26

51 Poultry Broiler Units, Great Ness, Montford Bridge, Shrewsbury - 16/02667/FUL 

The Area Planning Manager introduced the application for the erection of an 
agricultural building for renewable energy biomass boiler room and open storage for 
agricultural purposes and all associated works and confirmed that the Committee 
had undertaken a site visit that morning to assess the impact of the proposed 
development on neighbouring properties and the surrounding area. 

Having considered the submitted plans Members unanimously expressed their 
support for the officer’s recommendation.

RESOLVED:

That planning permission be granted as per the Officer’s recommendation; subject to 
the conditions set out in Appendix 1.

52 Proposed Residential Development Land Off Washford Road, Shrewsbury - 
16/01651/OUT 

The Technical Specialist Planning Officer introduced the outline application for 
residential development to include access and confirmed that the Committee had 
undertaken a site visit that morning to assess the impact of the proposed 
development on neighbouring properties and the surrounding area. Members’ 
attention was drawn to the information contained within the Schedule of Additional 
Letters which detailed the proposed conditions in relation to Ecology matters that had 
been omitted from the Committee report and included a letter from the applicant’s 
agent. 

In response to questions the Technical Specialist Planning Officer reassured 
Members that at the reserved matters stage Officers would ensure that the design of 
the development was compatible with the conservation area. He also noted that the 
issue of contamination was addressed by a condition and explained that there was 
no minimum distance from a Railway line specified in relation to residential 
development.

Having considered the submitted plans for the proposal, the majority of Members 
expressed support for the Officer’s recommendation but requested that matters 
reserved for later approval be determined by this Committee.

RESOLVED:

That planning permission be granted as per the Officer’s recommendation; subject 
to:

• The conditions set out in Appendix 1; 
• The conditions relating to Ecology matters as detailed in the Schedule of 

Additional Letters; and 
• Reserved Matters Application to be considered by the Central Planning 

Committee.



Minutes of the Central Planning Committee held on 29 September 2016

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257718 27

53 Forge Farm, Upton Magna, Shrewsbury - 16/03371/FUL 

The Area Planning Manager introduced the application for the erection of grain 
storage building to include biomass boiler and woodchip storage and confirmed that 
the Committee had undertaken a site visit that morning to assess the impact of the 
proposed development on neighbouring properties and the surrounding area. 
Members’ attention was drawn to the Schedule of Additional Letters.

The Area Planning Manager explained that the comments of Highway Authority had 
not yet been received and therefore he was recommending that if Members were 
minded to approve the application authority to grant planning permission be 
delegated to officers subject to no outstanding objection from the Highway Authority, 
as well as any further conditions recommended.

Having considered the submitted plans Members unanimously expressed their 
support for the proposal subject to the comments of the Highway Authority.

RESOLVED:

That delegated powers be given to the Area Planning Manager to grant planning 
permission subject to:

• The conditions referenced 1-3 on the Schedule of Additional Letters;
• The additional condition advised by Shropshire Council Public Protection as 

referenced on the Schedule of Additional Letters; and
• No outstanding objection from the Highway Authority, as well as any further 

conditions recommended.

54 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions 

RESOLVED: 

That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the Central area as at 29th 
September 2016 be noted.

55 Date of the Next Meeting 

RESOLVED:

That it be noted that the next meeting of the Central Planning Committee be held at 
2.00 p.m. on Thursday, 27th October 2016 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, 
Shrewsbury, SY2 6ND.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 


